Rule 2 33

\

(a) Insert full
name(s) and

address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

AAA Stationery Limited
05534791

In the Court case number

High Court Chancery Division 10459 of 2911
(full name of court)

HWe (a)

John Sallabank & Paul Boyle

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited

35 Waters Edge Business Park

Modwen Road

Manchester

M5 3EZ

attach a copy of fmyfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 13 January 2012

\
Signed R\ FAN C\wr"

Joint / Adminid{rafor(s)
N
Dated 13 January 2012

Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact John Sallabank
information in the box opposite but If Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to 35 Waters Edge Business Park
contact you If there 1s a query on the Modwen Road
form Manchester

M5 3EZ

|

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
\\ Registrar of Companies at -
~A10XR1EH*

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
20/01/2012 #228

COMPANIES HOUSE




AAA Stationery Limited
In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals
to Creditors Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2010 Rute HADM_0401Ba
Rev Feb 11




AAA Stationery Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

CONTENTS
1 Gtossary
2 Statutory Information
3 Introduction
4 Background and Events Leading to the Administration
5 Purpose and Progress of the Adminustration

51 Purpose of the Administration
52 Progress of the Administration

53 Other Matters

6 Statement of Affairs

7 Creditors’ Meeting

8 Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Appendices

1 Estimated Statement of Affairs
1I Creditor and Shareholder Details

111 Schedule of Time Costs and Guide to Administrators’ Fees




AAA Stationery Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

1,

GLOSSARY

Administrators

Appointors

Administration Applhcation:

Company:

John Sallabank and Paul Boyle of Harrsons Business Recovery and
Insolvency Limited (‘Harrisons’), 35 Waters Edge Business Patk,
Modwen Road, Manchester, M5 3EZ

SME Invoice Finance Limited, 56 — 58 Chertsey Street, Guitdford, Surrey
GUL 4HL

The Administration documentation was filed at the High Court Chancery
Division on 30 November 2011 and allocated Court Number 10459 of
2911

AAA Stationery Limited ('the Company”)

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Date of Incorporation:
Registration Number,

Registered Office

Former Registered Office,

Trading Address:

Nature of Business

Company Director

Shareheldings

Charges Register:

12 August 2005
05534751

35 Waters Edge Business Park
Modwen Road
Manchester M5 3E2Z

13 Goshawk Road
Bishop Cuthbert
Hartlepool
Cleveland TS26 ORA

13 Goshawk Road
Bishop Cuthbert
Hartlepool
Cleveland TS26 ORA

Stationery Supply
Appointed Resighed
Mr C Watson 12 August 2005 -

2 ordinary £1 shares 1ssued and fully paid up and held as per the hst
attached at Appendix IT

A debenture containing fixed and floating charges over all property
and assets in favour of SME Invorce Finance Limited was created on i
10 August 2009 and registered at Companies House on 14 August

2009,



AAA Stationery Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

3.

INTRODUCTION

We John Sallabank and Paul Boyle of Harrisons were appointed as Joint Administrators of AAA Stationery
Limited on 30 November 2011 upon SME Invoice Finance Limited filing a Notice of Appointment of an
Administrator at the High Court Chancery Division in accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986

We can adwvise that pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 the functions of the
Joint Administrators are being exercised by either or both of the Administrators

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 we the Joint Administrators now set
out our proposals for achieving the purpose and conduct of the Administration

This report also includes certain information for creditors that 1s a requirement under Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 12 August 2005 Mr Cameron Watson ("CM’} is the sole shareholder and
director

Prior to incorporation CM gained his experience in stationery supply working at a leading stationery
supplier for 4 years In 2005 CM made the decision to leave his employment and to start up a new
company, AAA Stationery Limited (‘the Company”), to provide stationery products to trade customers

Initial capital was provided by CM personally by way of a director's loan in the sum of £15,000, The
Company banks with National Westminster Bank Plc and was inibally granted an overdraft of £5,000 which
has mncreased to £45,000 throughout the course of trading The overdraft 1s personally guaranteed by CM

In November 2008 the company made the decisiocn to use an invoice discounting faclhity with Ashley
Commercial Finance Limted (ACFLY) in order to assist the cashflow In September 2009, due to an
Increase in the volume of work which the Company was achieving, the Company changed the invoice
discounting faciity provider to SME Invoice Finance Limited ('SME’), which was better equipped to deal
with the greater workload

The Company traded successfully from commencement and experienced rapid growth in the first few
years As a result CM made the decision to expand the scope of the business and in April 2007, cpened a
retall outlet to service a wider customer base By this tme the Company employed 5 staff (n addition to
CM

However the retall venture did not go to plan and caused the Company to make losses In an attempt to
mitigate the losses CM introduced a further £15,000 into the Company however the Company continued to
underperform As a result CM made the decision to close the retail outlet in November 2008 and undertook
various cost cutting exercises in order to further reduce overheads In December 2008 the Company
relocated to CM’s home and reduced the staff to two, which included CM’s partner

During November 2010 CM realised that the overdraft of £45,000 was placing a financial strain on the
Company due to the associated interest charges and penalties incurred on the account and approached its
bankers to request that the overdraft be converted into a business loan This request was denied

In May 2011 the Company’s bankers demanded that 25% of the overdraft be paid back by February 2012
and, If this was not achieved, the full amount of the overdraft was to be converted into a business lean to
be paid off over a 10 year penod.



AAA Stationery Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

5.

5.1

5.2

521

522

523

Due to general UK economic climate, the Company has suffered bad debts over the past two years in the
region of £10,000 In addition to this, in order to remain compettive, the Company was forced to reduce
its margins to obtain new work and keep its existing customer base CM explored various avenues to raise
perscnal finance for the benefit of the business, but with nc success

In the latter months of 2011 It became apparent that the Company was facng extreme financial difficulty
This was mainly due to the reduced margins, incurred bad debt and the pressures placed on the Company
by the bank to repay the overdraft At this time CM reviewed the Company’s finances and realised that
with the current level of turnover, the Company would not be able to sustain the level of repayments which
the bank was demanding as well as servicing other trading expenditure and Company obligations Due to
the current economic climate in the UK, CM did not anticipate that there would be a dramatic turnaround in
avallable work and did not anticipate the Company being able to meet its obligaticns. As a result CM
approached Harnisons for professional advice

SME were advised of the current financial position of the Company on 30 November 2011 In order to
protect their interests and under the terms of therr fixed and floating charge, SME placed the Company into
administration, with John Sallabank and Paul Boyle being appointed Joint Administrators

PURPOSE AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of the Administration, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(c), s to realise property in order to
make a distrnibution to one or more secured or preferential creditor

Progress of the Administration
Receipts and Payments Account

No receipts or payments have been transacted since the commencement of the proceeding on 30
November 2011,

Book Debts

At the commencement of the proceedings book debts outstanding to the Company totalled £42,893. All
book debts are subject to an invoice discounting agreement with SME Invoice Finance bimited (*SME”) and
we refer you to paragraph 5.2 S for further details For the purpose of the statement of affarrs, attached at
Appendix I, a prudent provision of 15% has been applied for bad and doubtful debts with regards to the
estimated to realise figure.

Following the commencement of the proceedings SME continued to collect the outstanding book debts and
to date, realisations totalling £28,787 have been achieved Collection procedures are ongoing in respect of
the remaining debts and book debts outstanding as at today’s date total £11,325 It s unknown whether
there will be surplus collections to be paid into the Administration account

Furniture, Equipment & Customer List

The accounts for the year ended 31 August 2010 shows the company owns a small quantity of furniture
and equipment with a net book value £1630

JPS (Surveyors) Limited (JPSY), who are professignal valuers and auctoneers certified by the Royal
Institute of Chartered Surveyors, are of the opinion that the assets should realise 1n the region of £120 JPS




AAA Stationery Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

524

525

have been instructed to deal with the disposal of the Company’s assets on behalf of the Joint
Admirustrators

We can confirm that an offer has been received from AAA Stationery (NE) Limited, a company under the
control of Mr Cameron Watson, the director of the Company, and his wife Mrs Katrina Watson in the sum
of £500 plus VAT. This offer includes the purchase of the Company's customer list.

Director’s Loan Account

The books and records indicate that there 1s an overdrawn director’'s loan account in the sum of £92,129
The movements on this account will be investigated in due course. However due to the director’s current
financial position following the crystallisation of personal guarantees, it 1s uncertain whether any recovery
will be made in this respect.

Secured Creditor

A debenture containing fixed and floating charges over all tangible and intangible assets of the Company
was granted to SME Invoice Finance Limited on 10 August 2009 and registered with the Registrar of
Companies on 14 August 2009

At the date of appointment the total amount outstanding to SME was In the region of £35,158 which
includes their charges

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where the Company has created a floating charge
after 15 September 2003, the Administrator must make a Prescribed Part of the Company’s Net Property
available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating chargeholder except in so far as it
exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims. Net Property means the amount
which would, were it not for this provision, be available to floating chargeholders out of floating charge
assets (1 e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realsation) The Prescribed Part is
calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows: -

s 50% of the first £10,000 of Net Property,
*» 20% of Net Property thereafter;
= up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000.

An Administrator will not be required to set aside the Prescribed Part if: -

¢ the Net Property 1s less than £10,000 and he thinks the cost of distributing the Prescribed Part
would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)), or

« he applies to the Court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the Prescribed Part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the Court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

In accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we would advise that, since net property 1s
estimated to be below the prescribed minimum of £10,000 and we consider that the cost of distribution will
be disproportionate to the benefit, there will be no Prescribed Part pursuant to Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 available to unsecured creditors However, we reserve our position generally in this
regard should circumstances matenally change




AAA Stationery Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

533

531

532

533

534

7.

Other Matters

Joint Adminustrators’ Remuneration & Disbursements

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) our remuneration and disbursements has been agreed with the floating
charge holder However, a schedule of cur time costs to date, together with a Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ fees and our fee and disbursement policy are attached Appendix III for your information
EC Reguiations

EC Regulations apply. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Refevant mformation pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

No trading has taken place during the Administration and therefore the terms of Rule 2.33(2)(o)(n) do not
apply.

Dividend Prospects

It 1s apparent from the information available at this time that there 1s no possibility of there being sufficient
funds available to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Director has been
asked to provide us with a Statement of Affairs as at 30 November 2011

At the date of writing this report the Statement of Affairs has not yet been received and no explanation has
been given In respect of this non-compliance. We have therefore prepared an estmated Statement of
Affarrs as at 30 November 2011 for the purposes of this report which 1s attached at Appendix |

CREDITORS’ MEETING

Since there 15 no possibility of there being sufficient funds avallable to enable a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors It 1s not our ntention to call a meeting of creditors at this time, 1N accordance with
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

However, In accordance with Paragraph 52(2) a meeting of creditors shall be held if, within 8 business
days of the date of this report, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company request it Therefore, should you require a meeting of creditors to be held please contact us
upon receipt of this report, providing a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

If no meeting 15 requisitioned by creditors, the proposals set out below will be deemed to have been
approved by creditors after the expiry of 8 business days of the date of this report.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

We the Joint Administrators propose the following® -

1. Should the Joint Administrators believe that it i1s appropriate to do so and/or beneficial to realisations
and/or In satisfaction of the sums due to the secured creditor, they be authonsed to extend the term

of office for 6 months from the automatic end date of 29 November 2012, 1n accordance with
Paragraph 76(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986



AAA Stationery Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

2 Since there are insufficient assets avallable to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors the Jaint

Administrators shall conclude the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986, moving from Administration to dissolution. This will be carried cut once all
matters have been finalised.

If there are insufficient funds available to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors and a creditor
indicates 1its written intention to petition for the winding up of the Company or provides a written
request that the Company be placed into compulsory winding up for the purpose of the Official
Receiver conducting an investigation, the Joint Administrators are granted authonty to exit the
Administration under Paragraph 80 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 thereby creating the
opportunity for a creditor to petition for a compulsory winding up order

In accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Jont Administrators
are discharged from any hability with regards to the Company and granted their release from office
when the proceedings come to an end and upon the filing of the appropriate documentation at
Companies House

If you have any questions In relation to this report please do not hesitate to contact our Manchester office

JRing Administrator

13 January 2012




AAA Stationery Limited

Draft Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 30 November 2011

Estimated
to realise

£

36459
35158

1301

uncertain
500

500

56127
42408
12813

3866

Book
value
£
Assets
Book Debts 42893
Less' SME Invoice Finance Limited 35158
Surplus 7735
Director's Loan Account 92129
Furniture, EQuipment & Customer List 1630
93759
Liabilities
Trade and expense 56127
National Westminster Bank Plc 42408
HMR&C - Corporation tax 12813
HMR&C - VAT 3866
115214

115214

Estimated Defieicency with regards to creditors
Share capital

Estimated Deficiency with regards to shareholders

£

1301

500

1801

115214

-113413

2

-113415




£S 11 Z102 Asenuef £T

1107 49A 105 SdI

140 1 abeg

PTYIT'STT Buijjeyo) saLug §
bE £28'SS NXT 6S ‘PlRWAUS Hur edoing “yed ssauisng pRLYAYS "asnoH N pajwr adong MoA 00AD
00 ooe 10OF 0TSL ‘pueloss)) ‘Jeopay ‘peoy a4AQ 1S9M 96t P11 {3aN) saL 0oL
9L LOV'TY 706 97S1 ‘pueiaAa)) ‘joodapiel ‘peoy MOA OST ‘youelg joodajueH |d yueg LISUILISIM (euoney 0O0ND
6L TIR'TT ONE TMN ‘uopuot ‘peoy uoIsng 987 4JaMO] UCISNT ‘I00(d4 PIE * SBRUNIBS 1§ ADUBAJOSU] SWIOYSNYD g BnuaAsy WH T0HD
GE 998'c Yy b2 'joodiaan Hpog susand) 'suonelado Aduaajosur SWIOISNY) g SNURADY WH 00HD
3 SSa.1ppy owenN Aay

sioypals) Auedwo)
pajyiwi] Alduonels vyvy
peojwi] Aduaajosu] pue AIBA023Y SSDUISNg SUOsLIeH




95 11 7102 Aenuef £1

010z A0S Sdl

1 jo 1 abey

Bugjjejol saul T

z
z 0 4 0 V40 9251 ‘puejeas)) ‘lcodajueH ‘WaquyInd doysig ‘peoy ¥Meysos £1 uosiem D JW  0OMH
[eloL E=1ThTy) pIO 2ud SSAppY aweN Aoy

siopjoysieys

pajiwn] Alduoniels vvy




AAAST AAA Stationery Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 30/11/11 13/01/12

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager g:ggg;"::lfs g:f;;:)ar?gt:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) g\;:r&%e hourty
Administration & planning 150 475 665 000 12 90 258375 198 74
Investigations o oo 000 000 0490 o000 000 000
Realtsations of assels [V ]4] 025 000 000 025 50 00 200 00
Trading oo 000 000 000 o000 000 Q0o
Creditors 000 100 000 900 100 200 00 20000
Case specific matters 000 oca 000 000 ¢ 00 Q00 000
Brought forward time 000 000 g 00 ¢ oo 200 0 oo 0 0o
In House Legal 000 000 a0o0 Q00 G 0o 000 0 00
Total Hours 150 600 665 000 1415 281375 198 85
Total Fees Claimed ooo




1. Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited fee policy

Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge of
disbursements

The following information relating to the policy of Harnsons 1s considered to be relevant'-
2. Charge out rates

with effect from 1 April 2009 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harrisons -

£
Directors 300-400
Managers 200-275
Senior Case Supervisors 175-200
Case Supervisors 100-160
Assistants 75-100
3. Staff allocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g report despatching, s
charged Detalls of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report.

4. Professional advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the
recovery of relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, therr
expertise In a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location

5. Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the admimistration of a particular case Is recoverable without approval and 1s referred to
as a “category 1 disbursements”. Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typical for items such as identiffiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and properly rembursed expenses Included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allacated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by us}
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the insolvency practitioners’ remuneration,
Such expenditure s referred to as a “category 2 disbursement” The following items of expenditure are recharged on
this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision--

Photocopying 15p a sheet

Letterhead 12p a sheet

Fax 40p a sheet

Mileage 65p per mile

Meeting Roem £50

Registered Office Fee  £60 per annum

Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter

MISC-SIPS Fram 1 Nov 2011




. STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 - (ENGLAND AND WALES)
PAYMENTS TO INSOLVENCY OFFICE HOLDERS AND THEIR ASSOCIATES

Introduction
1 The particular nature of an insolvency office holder’s position renders transparency and fairness in ail dealings of pnmary importance Creditors and other interested
parties1 with a financial interest in the level of payments from an insolvent estate should be confident that the rules relating to charging have been property complied with

Principles
2 Payments to an office holder or his or her associates should be appropriate, reasonable and commensurate reflections of the work necessanly and properly undertaken

3 Those responsible for approving the basis or bases upon which payments to an office holder are 1o be calculated should be provided with sufficient information to make
an informed Judgement about the reasonableness of the office holder’s requests

4 Requests for addibonal information about payments to an office holder or his or her associates should be viewed upon therr indwidual merits and treated by an office
holder in a fair and reasonable way The provision of additional information should be praportionate to the circumstances of the case

KEY COMPLIANCE STANDARDS

Provisien of general apphication
5 The information prowvided and the way in which the approval of payments to insolvency office holders and their associates for remuneration i1s sought shoutd enable
creditors and other interested parties to exercise properly their rights under the insolvency legislabon

6 An office holder should disclose

a) payments, remuneration and expenses arsing from an insolvency appointment to the office holder or his or her assocates,

b) any business or personal relationships with parties responsible for approving his or her remuneration or who prowide services to the office halder in respect of the
insolvency appointment where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest

7 An office holder should nform creditors and other interested parties of their nghts under insolvency legislation Information on how to find a suitable explanatory note
setting out the nghts of creditors should be given in the first communication with creditors following appointrment and 1n each subsequent report to creditors

Suggested format
8 A suggested format for the provision of information is 1n the Appendix, including the suggested levels at which the prowision of further nformation may be appropnate

Provision of Information when fixing the basis of remuneration

9 When seeking approval for the basis or bases of remuneration, an cffice holder should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the approving body, having
regard to all the crcumstances of the case, to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis or bases sought 1s/fare appropnate The nature and extent of the
information provided wilt depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which approval is being scught

10 If any part of the remuneration I1s sought on a time costs basis, an office holder should provide detalls of the mimimum time urits used and current charge-out rates,
spht by grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are hkely to be involved in the time costs aspeds of the case

11 An office holder should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or I5 intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the
office holder or his or her staff

12 If work has already been carried out, an office holder should state the proposed charge for the period to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in
the period and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge is reasonable in the crcumstances of
the case Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs basis, the office holder should disclose the tme spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases
split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate actiity An office holder should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been subcontracted out that
could otherwise be carned out by the office holder or his or her staff

Provision of information after the bases of remuneration has been fixed
13 The requirements In this section are In addition to reporting requirements under insolvency legislaton

14 When reporting periodically to creditors, an office holder should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period under review and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether the remuneration charged is reasonable m the crcumstances
of the case (whilst recognising that the office holder must fulfill certain statutory obhigations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as brninging no added
value for the estate)

15 Where any remuneration 15 oh a time costs basis, an office holder should disclose the charge in respect of the period, the time spent and the average charge-out rates,
in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity

16 If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the periods applicable

17 An office holder should also prowide detalls and the cost of any work that has been subcentracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the office halder or his or
her staff

Disbursements

18 Costs met by and rembursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appomtment should be appropriate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two
categories

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s speafic expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an independent
third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office
holder or his or her staff

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appomntment in question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

19 Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose informabon about them in the same way as
any other expenses

20 Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration When seeking approval, an office holder
should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 1s being made

21 The following are not permissible

@) a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

b} an administration fee or charge addiional to an office holder's remuneration,

c) recovery of basic overhead casts such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance charges

22 If an office hoilder has obtained approval for the basis of category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be used n a sequential appointment where further
approval of the basis of remuneration 15 not required, or where the office holder 1s replaced

MISC-SIP9 from 1 Nov 2011



.

* Pre appointment costs
23 When approval is sought for the payment of outstanding costs tncurred pnior to an office holder’s appointment, disclosure should follow the principles and standards
contained n this statement

Payments to associates

24 Where services are provided from within the practice or by a party with whom the practice, or an individual within the practice, has a business or personal relationship,
an office holder should take particular care to ensure that the best value and service 15 being provided An office holder should alsc have regard to relationships where the
practice 15 held out to be part of a national or internaticnal assoctation

25 Payments that could reasonably be perceived as presenting a threat to the office holder’s objectvity by wirtue of a professional or personat relationship should not be
made unless approved In the same manner as an office holder's remuneration or category 2 disbursements

Provision of information to successive office holders
26 When an office holder's appaintment is followed by the appaintment of another insolvency prachtioner, whether or not in the same proceedings, the prior office holder
should prowide the successor with information in accordance with the arinciples and standards contained in this statement

Prowvision of information to interested parttes

27 Where realisations are sufficent for payment of creditors in full with interest, the creditors will not have the principal financial interest 1n the level of remuneration An
office holder should provide the benefictanies of the anticipated surplus, on request, with mformabon in accordance with the princples and standards contained i this
statement

APPENDIX - SUGGESTED FORMAT FOR PROVISION OF INFORMATION

Introduction

1 Information provided by an office holder should be presented in a manner that I1s transparent, consistent and useful to the recipent, whilst being proportionate to the
arcumstances of the case The level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropnate in all instances and the office holder may take account of propartionality
considerations In larger or more complex cases the arcumstances of each case may dictate the informabion provided and its format.

2 It 1s a matter for each office holder to decide what detaled informatian and explanations are required, having regard to the crrcumstances of the case However, the
importance of consistency and clanity should be recogrised, and this Appendix sets out suggestions In relation to the presentabion of information in a standard way Those
recewing the information ought to be able to make an informed judgement about the reasonableness of the office holder’s request The information provided should
facilitate comparisons between cases

A narrative overview of the case

3 In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an overview are
a) the complexity of the case,

b) any exceptional responsibility falling on the office-holder,

) the office-holder's effectiveness,

d) the value and nature of the property in question

4 The infarmation provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reparted upon, and the stage at which it i1s being pronded An overview might include
a) an explanation of the nature, and the office-holder's own inital assessment, of the assignment (induding the anticipated retumn to crediors) and the outcome (If
known),

b) imitial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or subcontracting and the appaintment of advisers,

c) any significant aspects of the case, particularty those that affect the remuneration and cost expended,

d) the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

e) the steps taken to estabhsh the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,

f) any existing agreement about remuneration,

g) details of how other professionals, iIncluding subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have heen taken to review their fees,
h) in a larger case, particularly if it Involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

1) details of work undertaken during the period,

§) any additional value brought to the estate during the perod, for which the office holder wishes to claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

5 Where any part of the remuneration Is or Is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basls requests for and reports on remuneration should provide

a) An explanation of the office-holder's tme charging policy, clearly stating the units of ime that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to
the assighment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff There is an expectation that time will be recorded in units of not greater than & minutes

b) A description of work carned out, which might include

« details of work undertaken during the penod, related to the table of ume spent for the penod,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the reasons why It was appropnate for thase grades to be used,

= any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the office-holder wishes to make

¢} Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format

6 Itis useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the Ume periods reported upon, with work classifled (and sub-divided) In
a way relevant to the arcumstances of the case, In particular to faclitate comparisons between cases ALL INFORMATION PROVIED BY Harrisons s In the suggested
tabular format

7 The level of disclosure suggested by the standard format will not be appropnate In all instances and the office holder should take account of proporbonality
considerattons -

a) where the cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the office holder should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per
hour and explain any unusual features of the case,

b) where cumulabive time costs are, or are expected to be, between£10,000 and £50,000, a ime and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide
the appropriate level of detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

c) where cumulative ime costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detalled analysis or explanation wall be warranted

I"sther interested parties” means those parties with nghts pursuant to the prevaing msolvency legislation to information about the office holder’s receipts and payments
This may nclude creditors” committee, the members (shareholders) of a company, or in personal msolvency, the debtor

Effactive Date This SIP apphes to msolvency appontments starting on or after 1 November2011 However, nsolency practitioners are encouraged to apply the SIP to all
cases regardiess of the starting date where to do so would nol be onerous or give rise (0 excessive s

MISC-SIPS from 1 Nov 2011




Rule 4.73 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Form 4.25

In the matter of AAA Stationery Limited

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration' 30 November 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
Interest as at the date the company went into
administration (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show'-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled 1n both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown 1n box 3 ar the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and If so which)
of the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Date




